

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY**

**ORDINARY ORIGINAL CIVIL JURISDICTION**

**WRIT PETITION (L) NO.9036 OF 2025**

Bhaskarrao Anna Sawant & Ors. ....Petitioners

Vs.

The Government of Maharashtra  
Through The Addl Chief  
Secretary Home Department  
& Ors.

.....Respondents

Mr. Makarand Lonkar i/b Mr. Manuj Borkar, for the Petitioners.  
Smt. Nazia Sheikh, AGP for Respondents No.1, 3 to 5-State of  
Maharashtra.

**CORAM : REVATI MOHITE DERE &**

**DR. NEELA GOKHALE, JJ.**

**DATE : 27<sup>th</sup> MARCH 2025.**

**P.C.:-**

1. Heard learned counsel for the Petitioners.
2. The principal grievance of the Petitioners is, that the Petitioners were not heard before the impugned order dated 30<sup>th</sup> December 2019 came to be passed. Learned counsel for the Petitioners further submits that the Petitioners were not even made party in the Review Petition filed by the State of Maharashtra.

3. Issue notice to the Respondents returnable on **17<sup>th</sup> June 2025**. The learned AGP waives notice on behalf of the Respondents Nos. 1 and 3 to 5.
4. In addition to the Court notice, learned counsel for the Petitioners to serve Respondents No.2 and 6 by private notice and file an affidavit of service before the next date.
5. Stand over to **17<sup>th</sup> June 2025**.
6. Having heard learned counsel for the Petitioners, in the meantime, till the next date, the impugned order dated 30<sup>th</sup> December 2019, as well as the order dated 12<sup>th</sup> November 2024 shall not be acted upon.

**(DR. NEELA GOKHALE, J.)**

**(REVATI MOHITE DERE, J.)**

SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN

Digitally signed  
by SHAMBHAVI  
NILESH  
SHIVGAN  
Date:  
2025.03.29  
13:37:26 +0530